
In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,
Applicant,

v.

THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,
Applicant,

v.

APPALACHIAN VOICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO VACATE THE STAYS OF THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT (Nos. 23-1592, 23-1594, & 23-1384)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO
VACATE STAYS OF AGENCY AUTHORIZATIONS
PENDING ADJUDICATION OF THE PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

SPENCER J. DAVENPORT
GRANT A. NEWMAN
Assistant Solicitors General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction and Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. No Plausible Grounds Support The Fourth Circuits' Orders	4
II. Removing The Lower Court's Section 324 Block Would Advance The Public Interest And Avoid Serious Harms	9
A. The Act Restores Cooperative Federalism and Respects the States' Say in the Pipeline	9
B. The Act Avoids Irreparable Harm From Leaving Construction Sites in Indefinite Limbo.....	13
C. The Act Frees the Pipeline to Provide Important Benefits to Mid- Atlantic and Southeastern America, and to the Country as a Whole	19
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appalachian Voices v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 25 F.4th 259 (4th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)	10
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	6, 7
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	11
<i>Commissioner v. Engle</i> , 464 U.S. 206 (1984)	8
<i>DeVargas v. Mason & Hanger-Silas Mason Co.</i> , 911 F.2d 1377 (10th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	8
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934)	13
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 176 (1988)	5
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015)	10
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868)	5
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	9
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. U.S. Army Corp. of Eng’rs</i> , 991 F.3d 577 (4th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n of Kan.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	10
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)	5
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	3, 9
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	10
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env't. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	10
<i>Shrimpers & Fishermen of RGV v. Tex. Comm'n on Env't. Quality</i> , 968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Sierra Club v. W. Va. Dep't of Env't. Prot.</i> , 64 F.4th 487 (4th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. W. Va. Dep't of Env't. Prot.</i> , No. 17-1714 (4th Cir. Oct. 17, 2017).....	12
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	5
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871)	6
<i>United States v. Lee Yen Tai</i> , 185 U.S. 213 (1902)	8
<i>Woods v. Hills</i> , 334 U.S. 210 (1948)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1)	11, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	10
Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 118-5, 137 Stat. 10 (2023)	1, 4, 5, 6, 13, 20, 22, 25
Other Authorities	
Andrea Olson, <i>Defining the Article III Judicial Power: Comparing Congressional Power to Strip Jurisdiction with Congressional Power to Reassign Adjudications</i> , 53 CREIGHTON L. REV. 111 (2019)	6
Benjamin Kail, <i>The Debt Limit Deal Fast-Tracked Mountain Valley Pipeline. Opponents Fear It Could ‘Open the Floodgates,’</i> PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE (June 22, 2023)	22
Catherine Thorbecke, <i>Gas Hits Highest Price in 6 Years, Fuel Outages Persist Despite Colonial Pipeline Restart</i> , ABC NEWS (May 17, 2021)	24
Chad Merrill, <i>Historical Flooding Slams Far Southern West Virginia/Southwest Virginia</i> , WOAY (May 29, 2023)	20
CONG. RSCH. SERV., MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE: CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORIZATION, (July 12, 2023)	20
David Schmitt & Glenn Sanford, <i>Energy Storage: Can We Get It Right?</i> , 39 ENERGY L.J. 447 (2018)	23
<i>Energy Security is National Security</i> , HOUSE FOREIGN AFFS. COMM. GOP (last visited July 23, 2023)	25
Eric Douglas, <i>Mountain Valley Pipeline Gets Big Push in Debt Ceiling Bill</i> , WV PUB. BROAD. (May 30, 2023)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fact Sheet: General Water Pollution Control Permit Stormwater Associated with Oil and Gas Related Construction Activities</i> , W. VA. DEP’T OF ENV’T. PROT. (last visited July 23, 2023)	16, 17, 18
Gerald Gunther, <i>Congressional Power to Curtail Federal Court Jurisdiction: An Opinionated Guide to the Ongoing Debate</i> , 36 STAN. L. REV. 895 (1984)	7
Jacob Knutson, <i>Attacks on Power Grids Raise Alarm Among Top Officials</i> , AXIOS (Mar. 8, 2023).....	23
Jake Flatley, <i>National Weather Service: Charleston area breaks all-time record for rainfall in a summer</i> , METRONews (Aug. 23, 2022)	19
John M. Golden, <i>The Federal Circuit and the D.C. Circuit: Comparative Trials of Two Semi-Specialized Courts</i> , 78 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 553 (2010).....	5
Julian Velasco, <i>Congressional Control over Federal Court Jurisdiction: A Defense of the Traditional View</i> , 46 CATH. U. L. REV. 671 (1997)	5
Karen Alday, <i>Givens v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC and the Unresolved Circuit Split</i> , 7 TEX. A&M J. PROP. L. 137 (2021)	23
Letter from Jennifer M. Granholm, Sec’y, DOE, to FERC (April 21, 2023).....	24
Letter from N.C. Gen. Assembly Senate Chamber to Kimberly D. Bose, Sec’y, FERC (June 30, 2023)	24
Matthew Cappucci, <i>Here’s what experts are predicting for this summer’s U.S. weather</i> , WASH. POST (May 19, 2023).....	19
<i>New Nature Conservancy Study Says American Can Go Carbon-Free by 2050 While Benefiting Conservation and Communities</i> , NATURE (May 9, 2023)	23
<i>Plan of Development, Appendix A-3: Topographic Maps</i> , MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE (last visited July 23, 2023)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Plan of Development, Appendix: C-1: West Virginia Erosion and Sediment Control Plan</i> , MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE (last visited July 23, 2023)	16, 17, 18
Rebecca Falconer, <i>Emergency Declaration Issued in 17 States and D.C. Over Fuel Pipeline Cyberattack</i> , AXIOS (May 10, 2021)	24
<i>Remarks by President Biden on Actions to Strengthen Energy Security and Lower Costs</i> , THE WHITE HOUSE (Oct. 19, 2022)	23
Robin Kundis Craig, <i>Adapting Water Federalism to Climate Change Impacts: Energy Policy, Food Security, and the Allocation of Water Resources</i> , 5 ENV'T. & ENERGY L. & POL'Y J. 183 (2010)	11
Sam Kalen, <i>A Bridge to Nowhere? Our Energy Transition and the Natural Gas Pipeline Wars</i> , 9 MICH. J. ENV'T. & ADMIN. L. 319 (2020).	24
<i>Sediments</i> , EPA (last visited July 23, 2023).....	15
Shannon Moyer, <i>Frustrating the Internet Consumer and the Purposes Behind Trademark Law: The Unauthorized Use of Trademarks As Metatags</i> , 27 AIPLA Q.J. 335 (1999).....	7
Steven Allen Adams, <i>Capito: Congress 'Loud and Clear' on Mountain Valley Pipeline</i> , PARKERSBURG NEWS & SENTINEL (July 14, 2023).....	21
U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERV., <i>BIOLOGICAL OPINION FOR THE MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE PROJECT</i> (Feb. 28, 2023)	15
W. VA. DEP'T OF ENV'T. PROT., <i>STATE §401 WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION</i> (June 8, 2023).....	14, 17, 18, 19
